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COMMITTEE FOR PREPARATON OF PROPOSALS FOR APPOINTMENT INTO ACADEMIC TITLEOF
ASSISTANT FOR SCIENTIFIC AREA OF "ARCHITECTURE"

ATTN: TO THE COUNCIL OF FENS

Per Article 124 of the Law on Higher Education ("Official Gazette of Sarajevo Canton" 36/22) and
based on the Decision of the Council of the Faculty of Engineering and Natural Sciences, number:
|US-FENS 06-3069/23, the Committee for preparation of proposals for the appointment to academic
title for scientific area of Architecture, composed of the members:

1. Dr. Ahmed Obralic, associate professor at the Faculty of Engineering and Natural Sciences;
appointed for the scientific area of Architecture

2. Dr. Mejrema Zatric-Sahovic, assistant professor at the Faculty of Engineering and Natural
Sciences; appointed for the scientific area of Architecture,

3. Dr. Alma Hudovic-Kljuno, assistant professor at the Faculty of Engineering and Natural
Sciences; appointed for the scientific area of Architecture.

Evaluated application of 5 candidates listed below:

Amina Liki¢

Nihan Yilmaz-Malcinovi¢
Emira Gibanica

Emin Avdovi¢

Sabina Besirevi¢-Zahirovi¢

NS o R

for the appointment into position of Assistant in the area of Architecture upon public vacancy
announcement published in newspaper “Nezavisne novine” and web page on September 16', 2023.

The committee submits the following:

/

KOMISIJA ZA PRIPREMANJE PRUEDLOGA ZA IZBOR U AKADEMSKO ZVANIJE ASISTENTA ZA
NAUCNU OBLAST ,,ARHITEKTURA”

VIJECU FAKULTETA PRIRODNIH | TEHNICKIH NAUKA

Na osnovu &lana 124. Zakona o visokom obrazovanju (,Sluzbene novine Kantona Sarajevo” 36/22),
postupajuéi po Odluci Vijeca Fakulteta prirodnih i tehni¢kih nauka, broj: IUS-FENS 06-3069/23,
Komisija za pripremanje prijedloga za izbor u akademska zvanja za naucnu oblast ,Arhitektura“, u
sastavu:

1. Dr. Ahmed Obrali¢, vanredni profesor na Fakultetu prirodnih i tehnickih nauka

Internacionalnog univerziteta u Sarajevu, izabrana za oblast ,Arhitektura“,
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2. Dr. Mejrema Zatric-Sahovic, docentica na Fakultetu prirodnih i tehnickih nauka
Internacionalnog univerziteta u Sarajevu, izabrana za oblast ,Arhitekturai

3. Dr. Alma Hudovi¢-Kljuno docentica na Fakultetu prirodnih i tehni¢kih nauka
Internacionalnog univerziteta u Sarajevu, izabrana za oblast , Arhitektura®,

Evaluirala je aplikacije 5 kandidata:

Amina Likic

Nihan Yilmaz-Malcinovié¢
Emira Gibanica

Emin Avdovi¢

Sabina BeSirevic¢-Zahirovic

O Somm” RO

za izbor u zvanje asistenta u naucnoj oblasti , Arhitetkura” po konkursu za izbor akademskog
osoblja objavljenim u dnevnim novinama , Nezavisne novine” i na web stranici univerziteta od
16.09.2023. godine.

Komisija u nastavku podnosi sljededi:

REPORT/IZVIJESTAIJ

1. Applicant’s name: Amina LIKIC, per application for appointment into academic title of Assistant

/

Kandidat: AMINA LIKIC, postupajuéi po prijavi za izbor u zvanje asistenta

Biographical data:

Amina Liki¢ was born in Sarajevo in 1998. She earned a Bachelor of Science (B.Sc.) degree in
Architecture in 2022, totaling 240 ECTS credits, from the Faculty of Engineering and Natural Sciences
at the International University of Sarajevo. Her cumulative grade point average during her studies
was 8.07 on a scale of 6 to 10, which translates to 3.24 on a scale of 0 to 4.

/

Biografski podaci:

Amina Liki¢ rodena je u Sarajevu 1998. godine. Stekla je visokoSkolsku kvalifikaciju Bakaleureat-
inZinjer arhitekture 2022. godine, skupiv3i ukupno 240 ECTS bodova, na Fakultetu prirodnih i
tehnic¢kih nauka Internacionalnog univerziteta u Sarajevu. Tokom studija, ostvarila je ukupni prosjek
ocjena 8,07 na skali od 6 do 10, §to odgovara 3,24 na skali od 0 do 4.
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A. EDUCATION/OBRAZOVANIJE

Degree/Stepen | Higher Education Institution / Visoko3kolska GPA (0-4) /
ustanova Prosjek Year/Godina
ocjena (0-4)

International University of Sarajevo, Faculty of
Engineering and Natural Sciences, Study Program 3,24 2022
of Architecture

Bachelor
Degree

B. INTRODUCTORY LECTURE / PRISTUPNO PREDAVANIJE

Amina Liki¢ gave introductory lecture on title “Space organization” in front of the Committee and
visitors on 01.11.2023 in period from 15:25-15:45 in the premises of IUS (conference room A-
G.15). Taking into account candidate's abilities in successful English communication, the capacity
to engage students, and her knowledge on the selected topic, the Committee concluded that
Amina Liki¢ got 25/30 points for her performance during the introductory lecture.

/

Amina Liki¢ je odrzala pristupno predavanje na temu: “Space ogranization” pred ¢lanovima komisije
i posjetiocima na datum 01.11.2023 u period od 15:25-15:45 u prostorijama |US-a (konferencijska
soba A-G15). Uzimajuéi u obzir uspje$nost komunikacije na engleskom jeziku, sposobnost da
zainteresuje studente za svoje predavanje kao i znanje o temi koju predaje, Komisija je zakljucila da
je Amina Liki¢ dobila ocjenu 25/30 za odrzano_pristupno predavanje.

2. Applicant’s name: ZEYNEP NIHAN MALCINOVIC, per application for appointment into academic
title of Assistant

/
Kandidat: ZEYNEP NIHAN MALCINOVIC, postupajuéi po prijavi za izbor u zvanje asistenta

Biographical data:

Zeynep Nihan Malcinovic was born in Pendik, Istanbul in 1999. She earned a Bachelor of Science
(B.Sc.) degree in Architecture in 2022, totaling 240 ECTS credits, from the Faculty of Engineering and
Natural Sciences at the International University of Sarajevo. She worked as scholarship assistant at
International University of Sarajevo, Department of Architecture. Her cumulative grade point
average during her studies was 8.62 on a scale of 6 to 10, which translates to 3.45 on a scale of 0 to
/

Biografski podaci:

Zeynep Nihan Mal€inovi¢ rodena je u Pendiku, Istanbulu 1999. godine. Stekla je visoko3kolsku
kvalifikaciju Bakaleureat-inZinjer arhitekture 2022. godine, skupivsi ukupno 240 ECTS bodova, na
Fakultetu prirodnih i tehni¢kih nauka Internacionalnog univerziteta u Sarajevu. Radila je na poziciji
student demonstratora na Internacionalnom univerzitetu u Sarajevu, odsjek za arhitekturu. Tokom
studija, ostvarila je ukupni prosjek ocjena 8,62 na skali od 6 do 10, 5to odgovara 3,45 na skali od 0
do 4.
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A. EDUCATION/OBRAZOVANIJE

Degree/Stepen | Higher Education Institution / Visokoskolska GPA (0-4) / 1
ustanova Prosjek Year/Godina
ocjena (0-4)
Bacliclor International University of Sarajevo, Faculty of
Engineering and Natural Sciences, Study Program 3,45 2022
Degree .
L of Architecture

B. INTRODUCTORY LECTURE / PRISTUPNO PREDAVANIJE

Zeynep Nihan Malcinovic gave introductory lecture on title “Lighting of the space, natural and
artificial” in front of the Committee and visitors on 01.11.2023 in period from 15:50-16:10 in the
premises of IUS (conference room A-G.15). Taking into account candidate's abilities in successful
English communication, the capacity to engage students, and her knowledge on the selected topic,
the Committee concluded that Nihan Yilmaz-Malcinovié got 29/30 points for her performance
during introductory lecture.

'

Zeynep Nihan Mal&inovi¢ je odriala pristupno predavanje na temu: “Lighting of the space, natural
and artificial” pred ¢lanovima komisije i posjetiocima na datum 01.11.2023 u period od 15:50-16:10
u prostorijama 1US-a (konferencijska soba A-G15). Uzimajuéi u obzir uspjednost komunikacije na
engleskom jeziku, sposobnost da zainteresuje studente za svoje predavanje kao i znanje o temi koju
predaje, Komisija je zakljutila da je Nihan Yilmaz-Malcinovi¢ dobila ocjenu 29/30 za odrzano
pristupno predavanje.

3. Applicant’s name: EMIRA GIBANICA, per application for appointment into academic title of
Assistant

/
Kandidat: EMIRA GIBANICA, postupajudi po prijavi za izbor u zvanje asistenta

Biographical data:

Emira Gibanica was born in Priboj, Serbia in 2000. She earned a Bachelor of Science (B.Sc.) degree
in Architecture in 2023, totaling 240 ECTS credits, from the Faculty of Engineering and Natural
Sciences at the International University of Sarajevo. Her cumulative grade point average during her
studies was 8.82 on a scale of 6 to 10, which translates to 3.53 on a scale of 0 to 4.

/

Biografski podaci:

Emira Gibanica rodena je u Priboju, Srbiji 1999. godine. Stekla je visokogkolsku kvalifikaciju
Bakaleureat-inZinjer arhitekture 2023. godine, skupivsi ukupno 240 ECTS bodova, na Fakultetu
prirodnih i tehni¢kih nauka Internacionalnog univerziteta u Sarajevu. Tokom studija, ostvarila je
ukupni prosjek ocjena 8,82 na skali od 6 do 10, 3to odgovara 3,53 na skali od 0 do 4.
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A. EDUCATION/OBRAZOVANIE

Degree/Stepen | Higher Education Institution / Visoko3kolska GPA (0-4) /
ustanova Prosjek Year/Godina
ocjena (0-4)

International University of Sarajevo, Faculty of
Engineering and Natural Sciences, Study Program 3,53 2023
of Architecture

Bachelor
Degree

B. INTRODUCTORY LECTURE / PRISTUPNO PREDAVANIJE

Emira Gibanica gave introductory lecture on title “Architectural composition - infill to existing
environment, contextualization” in front of the Committee and visitors on 01.11.2023 in period
from 15:00-15:20 in the premises of IUS (conference room A-G.15). Taking into account
candidate's abilities in successful English communication, the capacity to engage students, and his
knowledge on the selected topic, the Committee concluded Emira Gibanica got 27/30 points for
her performance during introductory lecture.

/

Emira Gibanica je odrZala pristupno predavanje na temu: “Architectural composition - infill to
existing environment, contextualization” pred ¢lanovima komisije i posjetiocima na datum
01.11.2023 u period od 15:00-15:20 u prostorijama IUS-a (konferencijska soba A-G15). Uzimajuci u
obzir uspjesnost komunikacije na engleskom jeziku, sposobnost da zainteresuje studente za svoje
predavanje kao i znanje o temi koju predaje, Komisija je zaklju¢ila da je Emira Gibanica dobila
ocjenu 27/30 za odrZano pristupno predavanje.

4. Applicant’s name: EMIN AVDOVIC, per application for appointment into academic title of
Assistant

/
Kandidat: EMIN AVDOVIC, postupajudi po prijavi za izbor u zvanje asistenta

Biographical data:

Emin Avdovic was born in Visoko in 1989. He earned a Bachelor of Science (B.Sc.) degree in
Architecture in 2014, totaling 254 ECTS credits, from the Faculty of Engineering and Natural Sciences
at the International University of Sarajevo. His cumulative grade point average during his studies
was 7.93 on a scale of 6 to 10, which translates to 3.04 on a scale of 0 to 4.

/ .

Biografski podaci:

Emin Avdovic roden je u Visokom 1989. godine. Stekao je visokoskolsku kvalifikaciju Bakaleureat-
inzinjer arhitekture 2022. godine, skupivsi ukupno 254 ECTS bodova, na Fakultetu prirodnih i
tehnic¢kih nauka Internacionalnog univerziteta u Sarajevu. Tokom studija, ostvario je ukupni prosjek
ocjena 7,93 na skali od 6 do 10, $to odgovara 3,04 na skali od 0 do 4.
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A. EDUCATION/OBRAZOVANIE

Degree/Stepen | Higher Education Institution / Visoko3kolska GPA (0-4) /
ustanova Prosjek Year/Godina
ocjena (0-4)

International University of Sarajevo, Faculty of
Engineering and Natural Sciences, Study Program 3,04 2014
of Architecture

Bachelor
Degree

The Selection Committee concludes that the candidate Emin Avdovic does not meet the minimum
requirements for appointment to the academic title of assistant in accordance with Article 112,
paragraph (2)(a) of the Law on Higher Education of Sarajevo Canton (published in the 'Official
Gazette of Sarajevo Canton,’ number: 36/22) due to the lower grade point average achieved in
the studies, which falls below the required minimum of 8.

/

Komisija zakljucuje da kandidat Emin Avdovi¢ ne ispunjava minimalne uslove za izbor u
nauénonastavno zvanje asistenta u skladu sa €lanom 112. stav (2) tagka a) Zakona o visokom
obrazovanju Kantona Sarajevo ("Sluzbene novine Kantona Sarajevo', broj: 36/22), u pogledu
ostvarene najnize prosjetne ocjene 8 na studiju.

5. Applicant’s name: SABINA BESIREVIC-ZAHIROVIC, per application for appointment into
academic title of Assistant

/
Kandidat: SABINA BE§IREV|C-ZAHIROVIC, postupajuci po prijavi za izbor u zvanje asistenta

Biographical data:

Sabina Begirevi¢-Zahirovi¢ was born in Banja Luka in 1978. She earned a Bachelor of Science (B.Sc.)
degree in Architecture in 2006, from University of Sarajevo. Her cumulative grade point average
during her studies was 7.83 on a scale of 6 to 10, which translates to 3.13 on a scale of 0 to 4.

/

Biografski podaci:

Sabina Beirevi¢-Zahirovi¢ rodena je u Banjaluci 1978. godine. Stekla je visokoZkolsku kvalifikaciju
Bakaleureat-inZinjer arhitekture 2006. Godine na Univerzitetu u Sarajevu. Tokom studija, ostvarila
je ukupni prosjek ocjena 7,83 na skali od 6 do 10, ¢to odgovara 3,13 na skali od 0 do 4.
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A. EDUCATION/OBRAZOVANIJE

Degree/Stepen | Higher Education Institution / Visokoskolska GPA (0-4) /
ustanova Prosjek Year/Godina
ocjena (0-4)
Bachel iversi j
chelor University of Sarajevo 313 2006
Degree

The Selection Committee concludes that the candidate Sabina BeSirevi¢-Zahirovi¢ does not meet
the minimum requirements for appointment to the academic title of assistant in accordance
with Article 112, paragraph (2)(a) of the Law on Higher Education of Sarajevo Canton (published
in the 'Official Gazette of Sarajevo Canton,' number: 36/22) due to the lower grade point average
achieved in the studies, which falls below the required minimum of 8.

/

Komisija zaklju€uje da kandidatkinja Sabina Besirevi¢-Zahirovi¢ ne ispunjava minimalne uslove za
izbor u nau€nonastavno zvanje asistenta u skladu sa ¢lanom 112. stav (2) taéka a) Zakona o
visokom obrazovanju Kantona Sarajevo (''SluZbene novine Kantona Sarajevo', broj: 36/22), u
pogledu ostvarene najnize prosjeéne ocjene 8 na studiju.

PROPOSAL AND RATIONALE / PRIJEDLOG | OBRAZLOZENJE

Based on above established facts which prove that candidate meet the conditions for
appointemnt to the academic title, in accordance with the provisions of the Law on Higher
Education of the Sarajevo Canton ("Official Gazette of the Sarajevo Canton" No. 36/22), and the
announced vacancy for position of assistant, the Selection Committee unanimously proposes to
the Council of the Faculty of Engineering and Natural Sciences to appoint ZEYNEP NIHAN
MALCINOVIC, as the best evaluated candidate by the Committee, to the academic title of
ASSISTANT for the scientific area of "ARCHITECTURE", at the Faculty of Engineering and Natural
Sciences of the International University of Sarajevo. The final decision was based on the grade
that candidate got during the introductory lecture and also the experience in teaching process.

/
Na osnovu gore utvrdenih cinjenica koje dokazuju da kandidat ispunjava uslove za izbor u
akademsko zvanje, u skladu sa odredbama Zakona o visokom obrazovanju Kantona Sarajevo
("Sluzbene novine Kantona Sarajevo" broj 36/22), i raspisanim konkursom za radno mjesto
asistenta, komisija za izbor jednoglasno predlaZe Vije¢u Fakulteta prirodnih i tehnickih nauka da
imenuje NIHAN YILMAZ-MALCINOVIC, kao najbolje ocjenjenog kandidata od strane Komisije, u
akademsko zvanje ASISTENTA za naucnu oblast ,,ARHITEKTURA“, na Fakultetu prirodnih i
tehnickih nauka Internacionalnog univerziteta u Sarajevo. Odluka je donesena na osnovu ocjene
kandidatkinje postignute tokom pristupnog predavanja, kao i na osnovu ¢€injenice da
kandidatkinja ima iskustva u nastavhom procesu.
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COMMITTEE / KOMISIJA

Vanr. prof. dr. Ahmed Obrali¢ (chair/predsjednik)

(Signature / Potpis) W

Doc. dr. Mejrema Zatri¢-Sahovi¢ (member/¢lanica)

Zhe S Mg

(Signature / Potpis)

Doc. dr. Alma Hudovi¢-Kljuno (member/¢&lanica)

Yl St

(Signat‘lljre / Potpis)




